

No. 98-1768

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BUCKMAN COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PLAINTIFFS' LEGAL COMMITTEE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SCOTT BURESH  
FRED FELLER  
*Buresh, Kaplan, Jang,  
Feller & Austin*  
2298 Durant Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 548-7474

KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
SHARON SWINGLE  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

GEORGE P. NOEL  
*Noel & Hackett*  
P.O. Box 1590  
Media, PA 19063  
(610) 892-7700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Regulatory Structure Of The Medical Device Amendments .....	2
B. The FDA’s Clearance Of AcroMed’s Devices .....	4
C. The Proceedings In The District Court .....	6
1. Plaintiffs’ “Fraud On The FDA” Allegations ..	6
2. The District Court’s Decisions .....	9
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision .....	11
E. The FDA’s Reclassification Proceeding .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS’ “FRAUD ON THE FDA” CLAIM IS EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT IMPOSES STATE-LAW DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO “INTENDED USE” THAT ARE “DIFFERENT FROM, OR IN ADDITION TO” THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY FEDERAL LAW .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Plaintiffs Seek To Impose Disclosure “Requirements” That Are “Different From, Or In Addition To” The Disclosure “Requirements” Imposed By Federal Law . . . . .	18
B. The State “Requirements” Underlying Plaintiffs’ Claim Qualify For Express Preemption Under <i>Medtronic</i> . . . . .	25
C. The Counterpart Federal “Requirements” Involved In This Case Trigger Express Preemption Under <i>Medtronic</i> . . . . .	27
II. PLAINTIFFS’ “FRAUD ON THE FDA” CLAIM IS IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT IS FLATLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL REGULATORY SCHEME . . . . .	31
A. “Fraud On The Agency” Claims Conflict With Federal Agencies’ Interest In Valid, Final, And Correct Decisionmaking . . . . .	33
B. “Fraud On The Agency” Claims Conflict With The MDA Statutory Scheme . . . . .	34
C. “Fraud On The Agency” Claims Interfere Substantially With Federal Government Operations . . . . .	40
III. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ASPECTS OF <i>MEDTRONIC</i> THAT ERRONEOUSLY RESTRICT THE SCOPE OF EXPRESS PREEMPTION UNDER THE MDA . . . . .	45
CONCLUSION . . . . .	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) . . . . .	36
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931) . . . . .	41
<i>Arkansas-Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) . . . . .	36, 43
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947) . . . . .	31, 33
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) . . . . .	33
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) . . . . .	31, 40
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) . . . . .	39
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) . . .	14-15
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	43
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) . . . . .	32
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) . . . . .	33
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953) .....	38
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000) .....	14, 33
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	41
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	35
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	31
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	46
<i>Howard v. Lyons</i> , 360 U.S. 593 (1959) .....	41
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	36
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) .....	41
<i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956) .....	33
<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. dismissed, 523 U.S. 1113 (1998) .....	33, 39, 40
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943) .....	41
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v.</i> <i>Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Michael v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 815 (1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1020 (1998) .....	26
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	46
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	14, 49-50
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	39
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 913 (1993) .....	40
<i>Papike v. Tambrands, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 862 (1997) .....	26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	46
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	49
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	49



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	39
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....	43
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1135 (2000) .....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973) .....	35
<i>Welchert v. American Cyanamid, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 69 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	39-40
<i>Wilson v. Bradlees of New England, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 552 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1149 (1997) .....	46
 <b>Constitutional Provision, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1203(a) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1261 note (b)(1)(A) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1476(a) .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 1075(a) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	28
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 336 .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 337(b) .....	36
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 360(k) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C) .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(B) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(1) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(1)(B) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(A) .....	3, 23
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(D) .....	42
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(E)(i) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 360e .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
21 U.S.C. § 360e(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(B) .....	3, 19
21 U.S.C. § 360i .....	41
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b) .....	17, 47
21 U.S.C. § 360l .....	41
21 U.S.C. § 360ll .....	41
21 U.S.C. § 360nn .....	41
21 U.S.C. § 360ss .....	39
21 U.S.C. § 371(a) .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 371(h) .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 393 .....	35
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	4, 20, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
46 U.S.C. § 4306 .....	39
49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1) .....	49
21 CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 26463(m) (1984) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a) .....	36
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(b) .....	35
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e) .....	36
21 C.F.R. § 20.1 .....	43
21 C.F.R. § 20.2 .....	43
21 C.F.R. § 801.4 .....	23, 24
21 C.F.R. Part 803 .....	41
21 C.F.R. Part 804 .....	41
21 C.F.R. Part 806 .....	41
21 C.F.R. § 807.87 (1986) .....	3, 7
21 C.F.R. § 807.87 (1999) .....	3, 23
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(e) (1986, 1989) .....	25, 29
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(h) (1986) .....	3, 27, 29
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(j) .....	28
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(l) .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 807.100(b)(1) .....	23
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) .....	17, 25, 29, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(1) .....	27
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2) .....	19
21 C.F.R. § 808.55(b)(1) .....	47
21 C.F.R. § 808.55(b)(2) .....	47
21 C.F.R. Part 820 Subpart M .....	41
21 C.F.R. Part 821 .....	41
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) .....	26
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b) .....	10
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Callahan, <i>The Process of FDA Approval of a Spinal Implant: Governmental Perspective</i> , 2 J. SPINAL DISORDERS 288 (1989) .....	22
Center for Devices and Radiological Health, Food & Drug Admin., Premarket Notification Review Program, 510(k) Memorandum #86-3 (June 30, 1986) (reprinted at < <a href="http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/k863.html">http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/ k863.html</a> >) .....	22
Comments by Plaintiffs' Legal Committee in <i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , FDA Dkt. No. 95N-0176 (filed March 1, 1996) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>FDA Oversight: Medical Devices: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of House Comm. on Energy &amp; Commerce, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i> . . . . .	34
FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., REPORT OF THE HALCION TASK FORCE (1996) . . . . .	39
FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., UPDATE ON PEDICLE SCREWS (1993) . . . . .	4, 6
H.R. REP. NO. 94-853 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>More Information for Better Patient Care: Hearings on S. 1477 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 104th Cong. (1996)</i> . . . . .	42
Nightingale, <i>Unlabeled Uses of Approved Drugs</i> , 26 DRUG INFO. J. 141 (1992) . . . . .	4, 20, 23
<i>Pedicle Screws</i> , 24 FED. MED. BULL. 10 (May 1994) . . . . .	20
Sherman, <i>Use of Federal Statutes in State Negligence Per Se Actions</i> , 13 WHITTIER L. REV. 831 (1992) . . . . .	36
S. REP. NO. 105-43 (1997) . . . . .	21
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Food & Drug Admin., Office of Device Evaluation, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, <i>Determination of Intended Use for 510(k) Devices — Guidance for Industry and CDRH Staff</i> (Jan. 30, 1998) . . . . .	21-22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications,</i> 12 FDA DRUG BULL. 4 (April 1982) .....	4
26A C. WRIGHT & K. GRAHAM, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (1992) .....	43
37 Fed. Reg. 16503 (1972) .....	20
41 Fed. Reg. 37457 (1976) .....	35
42 Fed. Reg. 30383 (1977) .....	48
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978) .....	30, 48
44 Fed. Reg. 19440 (1979) .....	47
45 Fed. Reg. 67321 (1980) .....	30, 47, 48
55 Fed. Reg. 52323 (1990) .....	35
56 Fed. Reg. 46191 (1991) .....	35
57 Fed. Reg. 18062 (1992) .....	22
60 Fed. Reg. 51946 (1995) .....	6, 12
63 Fed. Reg. 40025 (1998) .....	12
63 Fed. Reg. 64556 (1998) .....	22
65 Fed. Reg. 44540 (2000) .....	42
